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Ministerio de Salud Pública 

Dirección General de Secretaría 

VISTO: la solicitud de información pública efectuada por la Sra. María Bettina 

Galo Viegas, titular de la cédula de identidad Nº xxxxxxxx, al amparo de lo 

dispuesto por la Ley Nº 18.381 de 17 de octubre de 2008; 

RESULTANDO: que la peticionante solicita información sobre: 1) cantidad de 

infectados por el virus de la influenza (gripe) en cualquiera de sus variantes, en 

los años 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 y 2021, detallados por año; 

2) cantidad de ingresos por gripe y cualquier patología asociada a todos los CTI 

del Uruguay detallado por años; 3) cantidad de fallecidos en cada uno de esos 

años por el virus de la influenza y todas sus variantes (gripe); 4) cantidad de 

fallecidos por Sars-Cov.2 /Covid 19 en 2020 y 2021, detallados por años y 

meses; 5) cantidad de vacunados en total, desde el comienzo de la vacunación 

contra el Sars-Cov.2 /Covid 19, detallando qué vacuna se dio, edad, sexo, 

departamento del domicilio y de la vacunación; 6) cantidad de ingresos a CTI pos 

vacunación, indicando edad, sexo, dosis, vacuna dada y efecto adverso 

presentado; 7) cantidad de positivos Covid pos vacunación, detallando edad, 

sexo, dosis y vacuna dada; 8) cantidad de fallecidos pos vacunas, indicando sexo, 

edad, vacuna inoculada, dosis y efectos adversos que lo llevan a la muerte; 

9) sobre el RT-PCR: 9.1- cuántos hisopados RT-PCR se han practicado desde el 

comienzo de la declaración de pandemia en Uruguay; 9.2- a qué CT se realizaron 

los PCR desde el comienzo de la declaración de pandemia; 9.3- a qué valor 

fueron adquiridos los Kit RT-PCR y a qué empresas, detallando país de origen; 

9.4- qué otros análisis se practican sobre la base de los PCR para determinar 

Covid 19; 10) los estudios serológicos que se practican determinan la cantidad de 

anticuerpos contra el Sars-Cov.2 que tiene cada persona, esto significa que 

efectivamente   la   persona   tiene   inmunidad   contra   el   SarsCov.2/Covid19; 

11) cuántos pacientes en Uruguay han dejado de ser atendidos a raíz del 

Covid19, motivos y patologías; 12) que tratamiento se instruye al paciente con un 

RT-PCR positivo a Covid 19 en los centros de salud; 13) existen en el mundo 
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otros tratamientos que se han investigado, publicado y corroborado por pares, 

que no son las vacunas Covid 19, se han estudiado para tratamientos contra el 

Covid: Invermectina, Dióxido de Cloro, etc. y si la respuesta es no, por qué 

causa? 14) quienes son todas las personas afectadas al GACH directa o 

indirectamente; 15) quienes son las personas afectadas al tratamiento de la 

Pandemia en el Ministerio de Salud Pública, detallando especialidad, 

conocimiento, experiencia en patologías relacionadas; 16) método por el que se 

aprueban las vacunas en general y en particular las de terapias génicas contra el 

Covid 19 en Uruguay; 17) quiénes son los responsables de determinar en 

Uruguay la eficacia y seguridad de las vacunas Covid 19 y 18) el Sars-Cov.2 ha 

sido aislado, secuenciado y purificado según método científico para elementos 

pequeños en Uruguay? si la respuesta es sí, indicar por quién, documentación al 

respecto, publicación, corroborado por pares (quiénes); 

CONSIDERANDO: I) que se ha entendido necesaria una prórroga para recabar 

la información respectiva; 

II) que corresponde en consecuencia prorrogar el plazo que 

alude el Artículo 15 de la Ley Nº 18.381, a regir a partir del vencimiento del 

original; 

ATENTO: a lo precedentemente expuesto y a lo establecido por Resolución 

Ministerial Nº 38/991 de 22 de enero de 1991; 

LA DIRECCIÓN GENERAL DE SECRETARÍA 

en ejercicio de las atribuciones delegadas 

R E S U E L V E: 

1º) Prorrógase el plazo que refiere el Artículo 15 de la Ley Nº 18.381 de 17 de 

octubre de 2008, en referencia a la solicitud de la Sra. María Bettina Galo 

Viegas, titular de la cédula de identidad Nº xxxxxxxxx, por el máximo 

legal a partir del vencimiento del plazo original. 

2º) Notifíquese a la parte interesada a través de Secretaría de la Dirección 

General de Secretaría. Cumplido, pase a la Dirección General de la Salud. 

 

Ref. Nº 001-3-3590-2021 

MO 
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A DIRECCIÓN GENERAL DE SECRETARÍA 
 

Exp. Ref. N° 3/3590/2021.- 

 

Mediante acceso a la información pública, María Bettina Galo Viegas solicita la 

siguiente información: 

1. Cantidad de infectados por el Virus de la Influenza (Gripe) en cualquiera de 

sus variantes en los años 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 , 2019, 2020, 2021, 

detallados por año. 

 

 
2. Cantidad de ingresos por Gripe y cualquier patología asociada a todos los CTI 

del Uruguay detallado por años. 

Consultadas la Dirección General del Sistema Nacional de Salud y la División 

Epidemiología, se responde que no se cuenta con dicha información discriminada. 

 

 
3. Cantidad de muertos en cada uno de esos años por el virus de la Influenza y 

todas sus variantes (Gripe) 

Fallecidos por Influenza (gripe) y Neumonía viral no especificada y Neumonía no 

especificada: 
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Causa 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

J09 0 9 2 8 7 1 

J10 1 2 0 1 2 0 

J11 2 5 5 3 4 0 

J129 1 5 0 1 3 0 

J189 1054 1278 1032 1024 1135 769 

El Ministerio de Salud Pública no cuenta a la fecha con la información referente al año 

2021, en la medida que el año se encuentra en curso y por ende sus resultados no 

están disponibles. 

Se adjunta además enlace al siguiente informe: "Vigilancia de la Mortalidad por todas 

las causas Enero a julio 2015-2020" https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud- 

publica/sites/ministerio-salud- 

publica/files/documentos/noticias/Informe%20preliminar%20de%20mortalidad%20gl 

obal%20enero-julio.pdf 

 
 

4. Cantidad de muertos por Sars-Cov.2 /Covid19 en 2020 y 2021, detallados por 

años y meses. 

El Ministerio de Salud Pública publica todos los datos disponibles sobre fallecimientos 

a través de los boletines epidemiológicos, disponibles en 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/tematica/boletines-epidemiologicos y 

también en la APP Coronavirus. 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/sites/ministerio-salud-publica/files/documentos/noticias/Informe%20preliminar%20de%20mortalidad%20global%20enero-julio.pdf
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/sites/ministerio-salud-publica/files/documentos/noticias/Informe%20preliminar%20de%20mortalidad%20global%20enero-julio.pdf
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/sites/ministerio-salud-publica/files/documentos/noticias/Informe%20preliminar%20de%20mortalidad%20global%20enero-julio.pdf
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/sites/ministerio-salud-publica/files/documentos/noticias/Informe%20preliminar%20de%20mortalidad%20global%20enero-julio.pdf
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/tematica/boletines-epidemiologicos
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De cualquier forma, existe una revisión posterior a cargo de un comité de técnicos de 

la Dirección General de la Salud, cuyo último informe disponible (correspondiente a  

fines del año 2020) surge del siguiente enlace: 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/informe- 

epidemiologico-sobre-mortalidad-covid-19-del-31-diciembre-2020 

 
 

5. Cantidad de Vacunados en total desde el comienzo de la Vacunación contra el 

Sars-Cov.2 /Covid19. Detallando qué vacuna se dio, edad, sexo, departamento 

del domicilio y de la Vacunación. 

Se cuenta a la fecha con la información que se adjunta, en función del departamento 

de vacunación (corresponde destacar que no se cuenta con departamento de 

domicilio). 

 

 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/informe-epidemiologico-sobre-mortalidad-covid-19-del-31-diciembre-2020
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/informe-epidemiologico-sobre-mortalidad-covid-19-del-31-diciembre-2020
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6. Cantidad de ingresos a CTI post vacunación, indicar detalladamente edad, 

sexo, dosis y vacuna dada, y qué efecto adverso presentaron. 

Toda la información disponible a la fecha surge de los informes preliminares que 

pueden obtenerse del siguiente enlace: 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/tercer-estudio- 

efectividad-vacunacion-anti-sars-cov-2-uruguay-30-junio-2021 

Del mismo surgen todos los ingresos por COVID-19, con todas las variables requeridas, 

con excepción de la discriminación por sexo. 

En relación al informe de efectos adversos, está siendo elaborado y será publicado a la 

brevedad. 

 

 
7. Cantidad de positivos Covid post vacunación, detallando edad, sexo, dosis y 

vacuna dada. 

Toda la información disponible a la fecha se encuentra en el siguiente informe: 
 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/tercer-estudio- 

efectividad-vacunacion-anti-sars-cov-2-uruguay-30-junio-2021 

 

 

8. Cantidad de muertos pos vacunas, indicando sexos, edades, vacunas 

inoculadas, a qué dosis fallecen y efectos adversos que lo llevan a la muerte. 

Toda la información disponible a la fecha se encuentra en el siguiente informe: 
 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/tercer-estudio- 

efectividad-vacunacion-anti-sars-cov-2-uruguay-30-junio-2021 

No hay fallecimientos reportados en los cuales se haya demostrado que la vacuna 

COVID-19 es la causa de fallecimiento como efecto adverso. 

 
 

9. 1. SOBRE EL RT-PCR: 91. Cuántos Hisopados RT-PCR se han practicado desde el 

comienzo de la declaración de pandemia en Uruguay. 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/tercer-estudio-efectividad-vacunacion-anti-sars-cov-2-uruguay-30-junio-2021
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/tercer-estudio-efectividad-vacunacion-anti-sars-cov-2-uruguay-30-junio-2021
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/tercer-estudio-efectividad-vacunacion-anti-sars-cov-2-uruguay-30-junio-2021
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/tercer-estudio-efectividad-vacunacion-anti-sars-cov-2-uruguay-30-junio-2021
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/tercer-estudio-efectividad-vacunacion-anti-sars-cov-2-uruguay-30-junio-2021
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/tercer-estudio-efectividad-vacunacion-anti-sars-cov-2-uruguay-30-junio-2021
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La información surge del siguiente enlace https://www.gub.uy/sistema-nacional- 

emergencias/pagina-embebida/visualizador-casos-coronavirus-covid-19-uruguay 

 
 

9. 2.A qué CT se realizaron los PCR desde el comienzo de la declaración de 

pandemia. 

El Ministerio de Salud Pública no discrimina por CT. El valor del CT de cada kit de 

reactivo para interpretar el resultado de la PCR está establecido por el fabricante del 

kit. 

 

 
9. 3.A qué valor fueron adquiridos los Kit RT-PCR y a qué empresas, detallar país 

de origen. 

Se adjunta información remitida por el Departamento de Adquisiciones y Suministros: 
 

  

Insumo Determinación SARS COVID x PCR en tiempo real 

Marca GeneFinder - Elitech Group 

Pais de Origen No surge de los antecedentes 

Precio unitario $ 218.350 (Iva 10 % Incluido) 

Proveedor CABINSUR S.A. 

Fecha de compra 25/01/2021 

 
  

Insumo Determinación SARS COVID x PCR en tiempo real 

Marca Thermo Scientific Superscript 

Pais de Origen No surge de los antecedentes 

Precio unitario $ 218.350 (Iva 10 % Incluido) 

Proveedor CABINSUR S.A. 

Fecha de compra 28/10/2020 

 
  

Insumo Kits para diagnóstico en tiempo real QRT - PCR 

Marca Thermo Scientific Superscript 

Pais de Origen No surge de los antecedentes 

Precio unitario $ 180.987,00 (Iva 22 % Incluido) 

Proveedor TAGACA S.R.L. 

Fecha de compra 29/07/2020 

https://www.gub.uy/sistema-nacional-emergencias/pagina-embebida/visualizador-casos-coronavirus-covid-19-uruguay
https://www.gub.uy/sistema-nacional-emergencias/pagina-embebida/visualizador-casos-coronavirus-covid-19-uruguay
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9. 4. Qué otros análisis se practican sobre la base de los PCR para determinar  

Covid19? 

No logra comprenderse la pregunta, por lo cual no es posible responder la misma. 
 
 
 

10. Los estudios serológicos que se practican determinan la cantidad de 

anticuerpos contra el Sars-Cov.2 que tiene cada persona, esto significa que 

efectivamente la persona tiene inmunidad contra el Sars-Cov.2/Covid19? 

La respuesta a la siguiente pregunta (y a otras de interés) surgen del siguiente enlace 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/preguntas- 

respuestas-frecuentes-sobre-utilizacion-test-serologicos-para-covid 

 
 

11. Cuántos pacientes en Uruguay han dejado de ser atendidos a raíz del Covid19, 

motivos y patologías. 

No existen denuncias en el Ministerio de Salud Pública en las cuales se haya 

constatado omisión de asistencia por causa de COVID-19. 

 

 
12. Qué tratamiento se instruye al paciente con un RT-PCR positivo a Covid19 en 

los centros de Salud? 

El que determine el médico tratante y su prestador de salud, dependiendo de las 

condiciones del caso en cuestión. 

 

 
13. Existen en el mundo otros tratamientos que se han investigado, publicado y 

corroborado por pares, que no son las Vacunas Covid19, se han estudiado 

para tratamientos contra el Covid: Invermectina, Dióxido de Cloro, etc. y si la  

respuesta es no, por qué causa? 

La presente pregunta no requiere el acceso a información concreta, sino que se 

explique una decisión del Poder Ejecutivo. Corresponde destacar por lo tanto, que la 

Ley N° 18.381 establece un procedimiento para solicitar información pública en poder 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/preguntas-respuestas-frecuentes-sobre-utilizacion-test-serologicos-para-covid
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/comunicacion/noticias/preguntas-respuestas-frecuentes-sobre-utilizacion-test-serologicos-para-covid
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de organismos públicos, lo cual no es equiparable al pedido de informes parlamentario  

previsto en el artículo 118 de la Constitución. La Ley N° 18.381 reglamenta un canal 

para solicitar información concreta, no para obligar a la Administración a que elabore 

análisis o informes técnicos a medida. No es un mecanismo de solicitud de opiniones, 

explicaciones, justificaciones o debates. Como destaca el artículo 14 de la Ley N° 

18.381 "Esta ley tampoco faculta a los peticionarios a exigir a los organismos que 

efectúen evaluaciones o análisis de la información que posean…" Tampoco 

corresponde al Ministerio de Salud Pública generar citas, ni de estudios, ni de 

bibliografía. El Ministerio de Salud Pública dicta actos administrativos, 

recomendaciones e informes técnicos públicos, a cuyo contenido corresponde 

remitirse, no siendo la Ley N° 18.381 una vía para solicitar ampliación de los mismos. 

 

 
14. Quienes son todas las personas afectadas al GACH directa o indirectamente? 

 

El GACH no funcionó en la órbita del Ministerio de Salud Pública sino de Presidencia de 

la República, razón por la cual no es posible acceder a lo solicitado. 

https://www.gub.uy/presidencia/politicas-y-gestion/integrantes-del-grupo-asesor- 

cientificohonorario-gach 

 

 
15. Quiénes son las personas afectadas al tratamiento de la Pandemia en el 

Ministerio de Salud Pública, especialidad, conocimiento, experiencia en 

patologías relacionadas. 

Las decisiones para el "tratamiento" de la pandemia, dentro del Ministerio de Salud 

Pública, son adoptadas por los Sres. Ministro, Subsecretario, Director General de la 

Salud, Subdirectora General de la Salud, Director General del Sistema Nacional de 

Salud y Directora General de Coordinación, cuyos datos surgen del siguiente enlace: 

https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/institucional/estructura-del-organismo 

 
 

16. Método por el que se aprueban las vacunas en general y en particular las de 

terapias Génicas contra el Covid19 en Uruguay. 

http://www.gub.uy/presidencia/politicas-y-gestion/integrantes-del-grupo-asesor-
https://www.gub.uy/ministerio-salud-publica/institucional/estructura-del-organismo
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Se adjunta las siguientes respuestas, informadas en Expediente N° 3/6959/2020: 

 

 
17. Quiénes son los responsables de determinar en Uruguay la eficacia y 

seguridad de las vacunas Covid19. 

Fue contestado en la pregunta anterior. 
 
 
 

18. El Sars-Cov2 ha sido Aislado, Secuenciado y Purificado según método 

científico para elementos pequeños en Uruguay? Si la respuesta es Sí, indicar  

por favor por quién, documentación al respecto, publicación, corroborado por  

pares (quiénes) 

No tenemos conocimiento que en el país se haya cultivado el SARS CoV 2 ya que exige 

condiciones de bioseguridad con las cuales el país no cuenta. 

 

 
Se eleva, sugiriendo hacer lugar parcial a lo solicitado, en función del alcance del 

presente informe. 
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Ministerio de Salud Pública 

Dirección General de Secretaría 

VISTO: la solicitud de información pública efectuada por la Sra. María Bettina 

Galo Viegas, titular de la cédula de identidad Nº xxxxxxxx al amparo de lo 

dispuesto por la Ley Nº 18.381 de 17 de octubre de 2008; 

RESULTANDO: que la peticionante solicita información sobre: 1) cantidad de 

infectados por el virus de la influenza (gripe) en cualquiera de sus variantes, en 

los años 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 y 2021, detallados por año; 

2) cantidad de ingresos por gripe y cualquier patología asociada a todos los CTI 

del Uruguay detallado por años; 3) cantidad de fallecidos en cada uno de esos 

años por el virus de la influenza y todas sus variantes (gripe); 4) cantidad de 

fallecidos por Sars-Cov.2 /Covid 19 en 2020 y 2021, detallados por años y 

meses; 5) cantidad de vacunados en total, desde el comienzo de la vacunación 

contra el Sars-Cov.2 /Covid 19, detallando qué vacuna se dio, edad, sexo, 

departamento del domicilio y de la vacunación; 6) cantidad de ingresos a CTI pos 

vacunación, indicando edad, sexo, dosis, vacuna dada y efecto adverso 

presentado; 7) cantidad de positivos Covid post vacunación, detallando edad, 

sexo, dosis y vacuna dada; 8) cantidad de fallecidos post vacunas, indicando 

sexo, edad, vacuna inoculada, dosis y efectos adversos que lo llevan a la muerte; 

9) sobre el RT-PCR: 9.1- cuántos hisopados RT-PCR se han practicado desde el 

comienzo de la declaración de pandemia en Uruguay; 9.2- a qué CT se realizaron 

los PCR desde el comienzo de la declaración de pandemia; 9.3- a qué valor 

fueron adquiridos los Kit RT-PCR y a qué empresas, detallando país de origen; 

9.4- qué otros análisis se practican sobre la base de los PCR para determinar  

Covid 19; 10) los estudios serológicos que se practican determinan la cantidad de 

anticuerpos contra el Sars-Cov.2 que tiene cada persona, esto significa que 

efectivamente   la   persona   tiene   inmunidad   contra   el   SarsCov.2/Covid19; 

11) cuántos pacientes en Uruguay han dejado de ser atendidos a raíz del 

Covid19, motivos y patologías; 12) que tratamiento se instruye al paciente con un 
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RT-PCR positivo a Covid 19 en los centros de salud; 13) existen en el mundo 

otros tratamientos que se han investigado, publicado y corroborado por pares, 

que no son las vacunas Covid 19, se han estudiado para tratamientos contra el 

Covid: Invermectina, Dióxido de Cloro, etc. y si la respuesta es no, por qué 

causa? 14) quienes son todas las personas afectadas al GACH directa o 

indirectamente; 15) quienes son las personas afectadas al tratamiento de la 

pandemia en el Ministerio de Salud Pública, detallando especialidad, 

conocimiento, experiencia en patologías relacionadas; 16) método por el que se 

aprueban las vacunas en general y en particular las de terapias génicas contra el 

Covid 19 en Uruguay; 17) quiénes son los responsables de determinar en 

Uruguay la eficacia y seguridad de las vacunas Covid 19 y 18) el Sars-Cov.2 ha 

sido aislado, secuenciado y purificado según método científico para elementos 

pequeños en Uruguay? si la respuesta es sí, indicar por quién, documentación al 

respecto, publicación, corroborado por pares (quiénes); 

CONSIDERANDO I) que en merito a lo informado por la División Servicios 

Jurídicos, corresponde acceder a lo peticionado con excepción de aquella 

información que no se ajusta a los requisitos normativos, la Ley 18.381 establece 

un procedimiento para solicitar información pública en poder de organismos 

públicos, reglamenta un canal para solicitar información concreta, no para 

obligar a la Administración a que elabore análisis o informes técnicos a medida. 

No es un mecanismo de solicitud de opiniones, explicaciones, justificaciones o 

debates, como destaca el artículo 14 de la mencionada norma, estableciendo que 

“esta Ley tampoco faculta a los peticionantes a exigir a los organismos que 

efectúen evaluaciones o análisis de la información que poseen, salvo aquellos 

que por sus cometidos institucionales deban producir”; 

II) que de acuerdo a lo dispuesto por el artículo 16 de la 

citada disposición legal, el acto que resuelva la petición debe emanar del jerarca 

máximo del Inciso o quien posea facultades delegadas al efecto; 

ATENTO: a lo precedentemente expuesto y a lo establecido por Resolución 

Ministerial Nº 38/991 de 22 de enero de 1991; 
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LA DIRECCIÓN GENERAL DE SECRETARÍA 

en ejercicio de las atribuciones delegadas 

R E S U E L V E: 

1º) Autorízase el acceso a la información en forma parcial, en referencia a la 

solicitud efectuada por la Sra. María Bettina Galo Viegas, titular de la 

cédula de identidad Nº xxxxxxx, al amparo de lo dispuesto por la Ley Nº 

18.381 de 17 de octubre de 2008. 

2º) Notifíquese a la parte interesada a través de Secretaría de la Dirección 

General de Secretaría. Pase al Departamento de Comunicaciones para su 

publicación en la página web Institucional. Cumplido, archívese. 

 
Ref. Nº 001-3-3590-2021 

AA 
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Fwd: Access to Info Request to PHO: studies re isolation of SARS-COV-2
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, Jul 16, 2020 at 5:40 PM
To: privacy@oahpp.ca
Bcc: "<cetaboy@yahoo.com>" <cetaboy@yahoo.com>

July 16, 2020

Ontario Agency for Health Protection and Promotion aka Public Health Ontario (PHO)
480 University Avenue
Suite 300
Toronto ON
M5G 1V2
privacy@oahpp.ca

Dear Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator,

This is a Freedom of Information Request for Access to General Records, made under FIPPA. 

Description of Requested Records:

All records in the possession, custody or control of the Ontario Agency for Health Protection and Promotion aka Public
Health Ontario (PHO) describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample taken from a diseased
patient, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney
cells aka vero cells; lung cells from a lung cancer patient). 

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of separating a thing(s) from
everything else.  I am not requesting records where "isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to:

the culturing of something, or
the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or
the sequencing of something.

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by PHO or that pertain to work done by
PHO.  My request includes any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study
downloaded or printed by PHO.

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the public elsewhere,
please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access each record with certainty (i.e.
title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it).

Format:
Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me.

Contact Information:
Last name: Massey
First name: Christine
Address: #221 - 93 George St. S., Brampton ON L6Y 1P4
Phone: 905-965-6254
Email: cmssyc@gmail.com
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Application Fee:
I will submit a $5 cheque by mail.

Thank you in advance and best wishes,
Christine Massey, M.Sc.
Brampton ON L6Y 1P4
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Fwd: Access to Info Request to PHO: studies re isolation of SARS-COV-2
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, Oct 1, 2020 at 12:29 PM
To: privacy@oahpp.ca

Dear FOI coordinator,

I am looking forward to PHO's response to my request submitted on July 16, and just wanted to update you with my
new address for your records (although I prefer email communication and don't want anything shipped to me):

21 Keystone Avenue
Toronto ON
M4C 1G9

Cheers and thank you,
Christine
[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

RE: Your Access Request No. 2020-08
Ilone Harrison <Ilone.Harrison@oahpp.ca> Thu, Jun 3, 2021 at 1:04 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Dear Ms. Massey,

Thank you for following up with Public Health Ontario (PHO) about your request for:

All records in the possession, custody or control of the Ontario Agency for Health Protec�on and Promo�on
aka Public Health Ontario (PHO) describing the isola�on of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample
taken from a diseased pa�ent, where the pa�ent sample was not first combined with any other source of
gene�c material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; lung cells from a lung cancer pa�ent). 

Please note that I am using "isola�on" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of separa�ng a thing(s)
from everything else.  I am not reques�ng records where "isola�on of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to:

· the culturing of something, or

· the performance of an amplifica�on test (i.e. a PCR test), or

· the sequencing of something.

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by PHO or that pertain to
work done by PHO.  My request includes any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published
peer-reviewed study downloaded or printed by PHO.

If any records match the above descrip�on of requested records and are currently available to the public
elsewhere, please provide enough informa�on about each record so that I may iden�fy and access each
record with certainty (i.e. �tle, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it).

Public Health Ontario recognizes that Freedom of Informa�on (FOI) processes are an important service and a right
for Ontarians, but in these extraordinary circumstances, public health and safety are of utmost importance. 
During the COVID-19 pandemic response, our ability to process FOI requests is directly impacted and we con�nue
to experience delays related to: 

the conduct of full and comprehensive searches for records by program areas which may be priori�zing
cri�cal COVID-19 response ac�vi�es in connec�on with the emergency;
our ability to conduct reviews of those responsive records that have already been received from program
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areas; and
conduc�ng necessary consulta�ons with third par�es or other ins�tu�ons that may be priori�zing work
related to COVID-19 or may be opera�ng at a reduced capacity. 

We will con�nue to make reasonable efforts to process incoming and exis�ng requests. However, please be
advised that your request may take longer than normal to process. We will try our best to keep you updated on
the progress of your request.

Throughout the pandemic, PHO has published a wide range of resources related to COVID-19. In the interim, you
may wish to review these resources. Please visit our main COVID-19 webpage to access them.

Please contact me if you have any ques�ons.

Yours truly,

Ilone M. Harrison  FIP  CIPM  CIPP/C  CIAPP-P

Privacy Officer

Public Health Ontario | Santé publique Ontario
661 University Avenue, Suite 1701 | 661, Avenue Université, Bureau 1701
Toronto ON  M5G 1M1
t:  647-260-7187      

e: ilone.harrison@oahpp.ca

From: Chris�ne Massey [mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com]
Sent: June 2, 2021 7:40 PM
To: Ilone Harrison <Ilone.Harrison@oahpp.ca>; Privacy <Privacy@oahpp.ca>; Colleen Geiger
<Colleen.Geiger@oahpp.ca>
Subject: Re: FIPPA request to OAHPP/PHO re "vaccine" consent, outcome tracking

Dear Ilone and Ms. Geiger,

Thank you, my $5.00 application fee payable to Public Health Ontario is in the mail, addressed to 661 University
Avenue.
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Also, almost a year ago, on July 16, 2020, I emailed another request to PHO, asking for records describing the
purification of "SARS-COV-2" from any patient sample in the world.  I mailed in a $5 cheque the following day.  A
screenshot of the request has been posted on my website for many months:

https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/FOI-to-PHO-isolation-July-16-2020-2.jpg

On October 1, 2020 I advised PHO via email of my address change, for your records, and indicated that I still
preferred email communication and still didn't want anything shipped to me, as had been stated in my request.  A
screenshot of that email is attached.

According to my bank, PHO cashed the cheque for that request on October 30, 2020.  A screenshot of the cheque
and the date of transaction, from my online banking, is attached.

I've still never received any response whatsoever to this request. 

I have moved again since, but still prefer email communication and do not want anything shipped to me.  Is PHO ever
going to provide their response to that request? 

Thank you, best wishes,

Christine
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Your Access Request No. 2020-08
Ilone Harrison <Ilone.Harrison@oahpp.ca> Wed, Aug 4, 2021 at 10:47 AM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Dear Ms. Massey,

I am writing to you in connection with your request for access to information, specifically for:   

All records in the possession, custody or control of the Ontario Agency for Health Protection and Promotion
aka Public Health Ontario (PHO) describing the isolation of a SARS-COV-2 virus, directly from a sample
taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of
genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; lung cells from a lung cancer patient). 

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of separating a thing(s)
from everything else.  I am not requesting records where "isolation of SARS-COV-2" refers instead to:

· the culturing of something, or

· the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or

· the sequencing of something.

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by PHO or that pertain to work
done by PHO.  My request includes any sort of record, for example (but not limited to) any published peer-
reviewed study downloaded or printed by PHO.

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the public
elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access each
record with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it).

The type of work described in your request is not done by Public Health Ontario (PHO) and there are no records at
PHO that are responsive to your request. 

PHO performs testing for SARS-CoV-2 virus, the virus that causes COVID-19, but the work that PHO does has been
excluded from your request as per paragraph 2.  Information about PHO’s COVID-19 testing is available on our
website:

· Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) – PCR

· Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) – Serology

· COVID-19 Virus Variant of Concern (VoC) Surveillance — see SARS-CoV-2 (COVID-19 Virus)
Variant of Concern (VoC) Surveillance
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FIPPA section 50(1) allows you to appeal this decision, within 30 days, to the Information and Privacy Commissioner
of Ontario (IPC).  The IPC’s contact information is: 

2 Bloor Street East

Suite 1400

Toronto, Ontario

M4W 1A8

Telephone: (416)  326-3333 (Toll Free: 1-800-387-0073)

If you decide to appeal, you should provide a copy of your original request and this decision letter.  You will also need
to send the IPC an appeal fee of $25.00, by cheque or money order payable to the Minister of Finance. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me for clarification or to discuss any aspect of your request or this decision.   

Yours truly,

Ilone M. Harrison  FIP  CIPM  CIPP/C  CIAPP-P

Privacy Officer

Public Health Ontario | Santé publique Ontario
661 University Avenue, Suite 1701 | 661, Avenue Université, Bureau 1701
Toronto ON  M5G 1M1
t:  647-260-7187      

e: ilone.harrison@oahpp.ca
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI request to Durham Region Health Dept. re: "SARS-COV-2" purification
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Fri, Aug 6, 2021 at 6:07 PM
To: foi@durham.ca

August 6, 2021

To:
The Regional Municipality of Durham
Access and Privacy Office
Legislative Services Division
605 Rossland Road East, Level 1, P.O. Box 623
Whitby, ON L1N 6A3

Dear Regional Clerk,

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Municipal Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act.

I have already submitted payment of the $5 application fee via email transfer to payments@durham.ca.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of the Region of Durham Public Health Department
describing the purification (i.e. via filtration and ultra-centrifugation) of any “COVID-19 virus” (aka “SARS-COV-2”,
including any alleged “variants” i.e. “B.1.1.7”, “B.1.351”, “P.1”) directly from a sample taken from a diseased human,
where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells
aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum). 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected “virus" and
instead:

cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or
performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture,
or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or
fabricated a genome based on PCR-detected sequences in the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell
culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a cell culture.

Clarification of Request

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a “virus” requires host cells in order to
replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a “virus” without host cells. 

Further, I am not requesting private patient information, or records that describe a suspected “virus” floating in a
vacuum; I am simply requesting records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient
sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of other very small things). 

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by your institution or that pertain to work
done at/by your institution.  Rather, my request includes any record matching the above description, for example (but
not limited to): any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that has been downloaded or
printed by your institution.

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the public elsewhere,
please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e.
title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible.
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Decision (Our File: 2021-171)
FOI <FOI@durham.ca> Thu, Aug 12, 2021 at 9:32 AM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Hi Christine,

Hope you’re doing well. Please find enclosed the Region of Durham’s response to your access
request 2021-171. Our Health Department advised us that Public Health Ontario may have
records you’re seeking.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Have a wonderful day,

Robyn Bonneau | Privacy Analyst

Access and Privacy Office
The Regional Municipality of Durham

605 Rossland Rd E, Level 1, Whitby, ON L1N 6A3

robyn.bonneau@durham.ca | 905-668-7711 ext. 2741 | durham.ca

From: FOI
Sent: August 9, 2021 2:47 PM
To: 'Christine Massey' <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Subject: Notice of Receipt (Our File: 2021-171)

Hi Christine,

This email is to acknowledge receipt of your access request submitted August 6, 2021, and your
$5 e-transfer payment. We have assigned your request as file number 2021-171.

The Access and Privacy Office will respond to your request according to the provisions of the
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Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. If records are retrieved in
response to your request, our office will deliver the records to you in an electronic format.

If you have any questions or would like to communicate with someone about your access
request, please e-mail the Access and Privacy Office at foi@durham.ca or by phone at (905)
668-7711, ext. 2741.

Have a great day,

Robyn Bonneau | Privacy Analyst

Access and Privacy Office
The Regional Municipality of Durham

605 Rossland Rd E, Level 1, Whitby, ON L1N 6A3

robyn.bonneau@durham.ca | 905-668-7711 ext. 2741 | durham.ca

THIS MESSAGE IS FOR THE USE OF THE INTENDED RECIPIENT(S) ONLY AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION
THAT IS PRIVILEGED, PROPRIETARY, CONFIDENTIAL, AND/OR EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER ANY
RELEVANT PRIVACY LEGISLATION. No rights to any privilege have been waived. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, re-transmission, dissemination, distribution, copying, conversion to
hard copy, taking of action in reliance on or other use of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient and have received this message in error, please notify me by return e-mail and delete or destroy all
copies of this message.
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The Regional 
Municipality of 
Durham 

Corporate Services 
Department, 
Legislative Services 

605 Rossland Rd. E. 
Level 1 
PO Box 623 
Whitby, ON L1N 6A3 
Canada 

905-668-7711 
1-800-372-1102 
Fax: 905-668-9963 

durham.ca 

Don Beaton,  
BCom, M.P.A., 
Commissioner of 
Corporate Services 

Sent via Email 

August 10, 2021 

Christine Massey   
cmssyc@gmail.com  
 
Dear Ms. Massey: 
 
Access Request – Decision Letter  
Request Number: 2021-171 

I am writing regarding your access request made under the Municipal 
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (hereafter, ‘the 
Act’), received in full by our office on August 9, 2021. 

The Region of Durham undertook all reasonable searches in relation to 
the information you requested and found no records pertaining to your 
request. 

I am the person responsible for the decision with respect to your 
request. You may request the Information and Privacy Commissioner 
(IPC) to review this decision within thirty days from the date of this 
letter. The IPC’s address is Suite 1400, 2 Bloor Street East, Toronto, 
Ontario, M4W 1A8. The appeal fee is $25.00 payable by cheque or 
money order to the Minister of Finance and must be included with your 
correspondence. 

This completes our processing of your request. Should you have any 
questions, please contact the Access and Privacy Office at (905) 668-
7711, ext. 2741 or at foi@durham.ca. We would appreciate you using 
the above listed access request number in any future correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Ralph Walton 
Regional Clerk/Director of Legislative Services 

Cheryl 

Bandel for

Digitally signed by 

Cheryl Bandel for 

Date: 2021.08.11 

13:46:24 -04'00'
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI request to Grey Bruce Health Unit re: "SARS-COV-2" purification

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 7, 2021 at 6:44 PM

To: publichealth@publichealthgreybruce.on.ca

April 7, 2021

To: 

Grey Bruce Health Unit

101 17th Street East

Owen Sound Ontario N4K 0A5

Phone: 519-376-9420 or 1-800-263-3456

Submitted via email to: publichealth@publichealthgreybruce.on.ca

Dear Freedom of Information Officer,

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Freedom of Information and Protection of

Privacy Act.

Please advise ASAP how to submit the $5 application fee during the "pandemic", otherwise I will mail a
cheque to the address listed there.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Grey Bruce Health Unit describing the purification
of any "SARS-COV-2" aka "COVID-19 virus" (including any "variants") (via maceration, filtration and use of an

ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a diseased

human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey

kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum). 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus" and

instead:

cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or

performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture, or

on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or

sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or

produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

Clarifications re my request

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to

replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells. 

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting

records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample, as per standard

laboratory practices for the purification of other small things). 

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by Grey Bruce Health Unit or that

pertain to work done at/by Grey Bruce Health Unit.  Rather, my request includes any record matching the above

description, for example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere that

has been downloaded or printed by Administration or Staff at Grey Bruce Health Unit and relied on as evidence of a

disease-causing "virus".
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI request to Grey Bruce Health Unit re: "SARS-COV-2" purification

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Fri, Jul 9, 2021 at 2:02 PM

To: publichealth@publichealthgreybruce.on.ca

Hello,

Since no one ever responded to my email, I have now mailed a cheque to:

Grey Bruce Health Unit

101 17th Street East

Owen Sound Ontario N4K 0A5

Christine

[Quoted text hidden]
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Subject: Access to Info Request: records re PURIFICATION OF “SARS-
COV-2” 
 
August 11th 2021 
 
 
To: Phillip Husband Esq. 
DC Health 
899 North Capitol Street, NE, 6th Floor 
Washington, DC  20002 
Phillip.Husband@dc.gov 
Phone:  (202) 442-5977 
Fax:  (202) 442-4797 
 

Dear Mr. Husband, 

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under Maryland’s 
Public Information Act. 

Description of Requested Records: 

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of the DC Health 
Department of Health (MDH) describing the purification of any “COVID-19 
virus” (aka “SARS-COV-2”, including any alleged “variants” i.e. “B.1.1.7”, 
“B.1.351”, “P.1”) directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the 
patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material 

(i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).  

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed 
to purify the suspected “virus” (separate the alleged “virus” from everything thing 

else in the patient sample) and instead: 

 cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or 

 performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA 
from a patient sample or from a cell culture, or on genetic material 

from any unpurified substance, and/or 

 fabricated a genome based on PCR-detected sequences in the 
total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any 

unpurified substance, and/or 

 produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a cell 
culture. 



 
Clarification of Request 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory 
a “virus” requires host cells in order to replicate, and I am not requesting records 
describing the replication of a “virus” without host cells.  

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected “virus” floating in 
a vacuum; I am simply requesting records that describe 
its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample, as per 

standard laboratory practices for the purification of other very small things).  
 
Please note that my request includes any study/report matching the above 
description, for example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed 
study authored by anyone, anywhere. 

 
Please also note that despite the fact that purification is an essential (but not 
sufficient) step in proving the existence of a disease-causing “virus”, as of 
today 68 institutions globally (including the U.S. CDC, Public Health Agency of 
Canada, Australian Department of Health, New Zealand Ministry of Health, 
European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control, UK Department for Health 
and Social Care, Indian Council of Medical Research) have all failed to provide or 
cite any such records, therefore to my knowledge no such records exist and if 
they do exist I cannot access them until I am provided a citation or URL. 
 
Therefore in the interest of transparency and in accordance with the purposes of 
the legislation (Open Government and FOIA - DC Health), if any records match 
the above description of requested records and are currently available to the 
public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I 
may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, 
where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible.  

Format: 

Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to 
me. 

Contact Information: 

Last name: Welshxxx 
First name: Thomaxxxs 
Address:1802 B 9th Street Arlington, VA 22203 
Phone: 443-864-7581 
Email: welshtr5@outlook.com 

 















---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Ussery, David W" <DWUssery@uams.edu>
To: Atul Kothari <Atul.Kothari@arkansas.gov>
Cc: 
Bcc: 
Date: Thu, 7 Jan 2021 17:33:21 +0000
Subject: quick question...

Hi Atul,

I’ve read that CDC is investing money in sequencing COVID-19, to keep track of the more virulent UK strain, for
example.

Do you know anything about this?

I woke up this morning thinking about a grant for the ARA (Arkansas Research Alliance).  It’s due on the 11th of
January (Monday), and I was thinking about asking for $100,000, for sequencing COVID-19 from wastewater in
Conway, Arkansas.  What do you think of this?  Would you be willing to help?  There’s a pretty good chance it’ll get
funded - last year they funded 12 grants out of 12 proposals (!).

p.s., still waiting to hear back from the NIH on my U01 grant (see attached).  It was SUPPOSED to have started first of
December, but with all the budget problems (we almost had a government shutdown a few weeks ago!) - the NIH
program managers are just now going their budgets - HOPE to hear in the next week or two on that one - it’d be great
if we got it, of course!  I think it was a good proposal - and I see that Arkansas is now back in the ’top10’, in terms of
number of cases per 100,000 (see screenshot from this morning’s paper)

With best wishes,

Dave

__________________________________________________________________
Professor David W. Ussery, PhD
Helen Adams & the Arkansas Research Alliance Chair in Biomedical Informatics
University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences
__________________________________________________________________

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s)
and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the
original message.
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For information about the SARS-CoV-2 genome sequence, see the NIH GenBank website (https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/

genbank/sars-cov-2-seqs/), which includes over 44,000 sequences as of December 7, 2020.  

If you need any further assistance or would like to discuss any aspect of the records provided please contact either our FOIA

Requester Service Center at 770-488-6399 or our FOIA Public Liaison at 770-488-6277.

Sincerely,

Natasha Taylor

Government Information Specialist

Main Office Line:  202-690-7453
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culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or

-Produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a cell culture.

Clarification of Request

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a “virus” requires host cells in order to
replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a “virus” without host cells.

Further, I am not requesting private patient information, or records that describe a suspected “virus” floating in a
vacuum; I am simply requesting records that describe its purification (i.e. separation from everything else in the patient
sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of other very small things).

Please note that my request includes any study/report matching the above description, for example (but not limited to)
any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere.

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available in the public domain,
please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e.
title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible.

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me if the cost will exceed $5. However, I
would also like to request a waiver of all fees in that the disclosure of the requested information is in the public interest
and will contribute significantly to the public’s understanding of "COVID-19". This information is not being sought for
commercial purposes.

The California Public Records Act requires a response within ten business days. If access to the records I am
requesting will take longer, please contact me with information about when I might expect copies.

If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the
information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.

Format

Electronic files conveyed to me via email, preferably in PDF format; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me.

CDPH has completed a diligent search and has determined that it is not in possession of records that are responsive

to your request.  For this reason, this concludes CDPH’s response to your request, which will now be closed.

Sincerely,

Taylor St. Mary

AGPA

CID/DCDC

To monitor the progress, update this request, or download responsive records, please log into the Public Records

Center.
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Access to Info Request: PURIFICATION OF “SARS-COV-2” 

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under Freedom of 

Information Act. 

Description of Requested Records: 

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of the Michigan Department 
of Health and Human Services(MDHHS), describing the purification of any “COVID-19 
virus” (aka “SARS-COV-2”, including any alleged “variants” i.e. “B.1.1.7”, “B.1.351”, “P.1”, 
“Delta”) directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was 
not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka 
Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).  

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the 
suspected “virus” (separate the alleged “virus” from everything thing else in the patient 
sample) and instead: 

 cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or 
 performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA from a patient 

sample or from a cell culture, or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, 
and/or 

 fabricated a genome based on PCR-detected sequences in the total RNA from a 
patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or 

 produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a cell culture. 

Clarification of Request 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a “virus” 
requires host cells in order to replicate, and I am not requesting records describing 
the replication of a “virus” without host cells.  

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected “virus” floating in a vacuum; 
I am simply requesting records that describe its purification (separation from everything 
else in the patient sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of other 
very small things).  
 
Please note that my request includes any study/report matching the above description, for 
example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, 
anywhere. 
 
Please also note that despite the fact that purification is an essential (but not sufficient) step 
in proving the existence of a disease-causing “virus”, as of today 68 institutions 
globally (including the U.S. CDC, Public Health Agency of Canada, Australian Department 
of Health, New Zealand Ministry of Health, European Centre for Disease Prevention and 
Control, UK Department for Health and Social Care, Indian Council of Medical Research) 

https://www.torstenengelbrecht.com/en/home/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/


have all failed to provide or cite any such records, therefore to my knowledge no such 
records exist and if they do exist I cannot access them until I am provided a citation or URL. 
 
Therefore in the interest of transparency and in accordance with the purposes of the 
legislation, if any records match the above description of requested records and are 
currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each 
record so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, 
journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible. (or Pdf 
documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me.) 

Thank you  

 

Contact Information: 

Last name: Nihem 

First name: Andrew 

Phone: 248-210-7237 

Email: arnihem@hotmail.com 



 

 

 

 

RE: Public Records Request, Reference # H012477-080421. 

 

Dear Mr Nihem, 

 

This notice is issued in response to your request, legally received by the Michigan Department of 

Health and Human Services (Department) on August 05, 2021, requesting information under the 

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 15.231 et seq.  

  

Your request is denied.  

 

To the best of the Department’s knowledge, information, and belief, this 

Department does not possess or maintain records under the description 

you provided or by other names reasonably known to the Department. 

 
As to the denial, the Department is obligated to inform you that under MCL 15.240 §10 the 

following remedies are available:  

 

1. Appeal this decision in writing to the Legal Affairs Administration of the Department of 

Health and Human Services, PO Box 30195, Lansing, MI 48909. The writing must specifically 

state the word “appeal” and must identify the reason or reasons you believe the denial should be 

reversed. The Department must respond to your appeal within ten days of receipt. Under unusual 

circumstances, the time for response to your appeal may be extended by ten business days.  

 

2. File an action in the appropriate court within 180 days after the date of the final determination 

to deny the request. If you prevail in such an action, the court is to award reasonable attorney 

fees, costs, disbursements, and possible damages.  

 

The Department’s FOIA policies and procedures are available at Policies and Procedures. 

 

 

Sincerely,  

  

Ruth O'Connor 

Bureau of Legal Affairs 

https://u8387778.ct.sendgrid.net/ls/click?upn=bQH7YI59fmjg-2BFK-2B4CL7ZCVnF2IEzbUouc6c6qyDFhOfcjor9BO5ssg-2BBD5qDymA80JhsdLCAFRqPpbsGMrQaZru9-2B8KqicHNxhrFA7orjc-3DUTnC_SItr-2FtmZLDe4TpTI6gfuJQMNaoMAgpK6UyoNTKs-2F5hGx424bKwsuu5y7IsR-2F6XA5eE-2B4eGqo0rR1xXgIug25wyQcgVpGSBuzQ-2B-2B3pOs3HOz1q7ZxzQP7Tg4ASd6nvac-2BNq4N7BKNmlkE446LYpAf5QxS-2Fuu8zZAzCHOpRmgttqH9Lbbgcwl9AqzsmUJbPFDpzvPHpTH-2F-2FMLGI8Aa04W-2B2VWttOrFsYi7RZYE6MBZpl1u6IXM1EliXplh88blyitxDO-2BFU4XeQt-2FKEBHdSY5K-2FvSMeHFaqRfYX06q-2Bllt0CBGs20-2BLhseQvEuUeaOwkay9XE2OhxSbWepDYymKMZSdgOkhU4NN-2FMj6bbzdEYf04BJkOW8QWn8pJT6U6f90gyM




 

 

 

 

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by ESR or that 

pertain to work done at/by ESR.  Rather, my request includes any record matching the 

above description, for example (but not limited to): any published peer-reviewed study 

authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that has been downloaded or printed by ESR and 

relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus". 

  

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available 

to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may 

identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the 

public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible.” 
 

 

Our response to your request: 

 

Using the definition of ‘purification’ that you refer to in your request, ESR does not hold any 
records describing ‘purification’ of SARS-CoV-2.  

 

We cannot provide papers that staff in ESR have downloaded or printed which may apply to 

your request using your definition of ‘purification’ as the information cannot be made 
available without substantial collation or research pursuant to section 18(f) of the Act. We 

have considered section 18A of the Act and consider that even if we were to charge you for 

the time to check and collate any relevant materials and extend the timeframe of the request, 

this would still unduly affect our team who are supporting New Zealand’s COVID-19 

response work. 

 

 

Your right to seek a review 

 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 

Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz 

or freephone 0800 802 602.   

  

Thank you for your request. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Jill Vintiner 

Joint General Manager health and Environment Group – Health 

ESR 

 

 



Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra re purification of "HIV", "Hep B", "Hep C"

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, Aug 19, 2021 at 5:44 PM
To: rmatheson@peterborough.ca, info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

August 19, 2021

To:
Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator

City of Peterborough / Peterborough Public Health

10 Hospital Drive
Peterborough, ON K9J 8M1
and/or
Jackson Square,
185 King Street
Peterborough, ON  K9J2R8
Submitted via email to: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca; matheson@peterborough.ca

Dear Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator,

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Municipal Freedom of Information and

Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA).

A failure to respond within 30 days as required under MFIPPA will be interpreted as "no records" and made

public.

Application Fee

Tomorrow I will  telephone 705-742-7777 ext. 1820 to pay the $5 application fee.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Dr. Rosana Salvaterra, or any Peterborough Public
Health staff member responsible for "clinic inspections", or any member of Peel Public Health's
"infectious/transmissible disease" leadership, describing the purification (i.e. via  via filtration, ultracentrifugation and

chromatography) of any "HIV" aka "human immunodeficiency virus" or of any "Hepatitis B virus" or of

any "Hepatitis C virus", directly from a sample taken from a diseased human where the patient sample was not first
combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. a human or animal cell line; fetal bovine serum). 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus" from a
patient sample and instead:

• cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or
• performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture,

or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or
• fabricated a genome based on alignment/assembly/trimming/editing of thousands/millions of sequences

detected in the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or
• produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

Clarification of Request

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order
to replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells. 

Further, I am not requesting private patient records or records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum;
I am simply requesting records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample,
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra re purification of "HIV", "Hep B", "Hep C"

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Sat, Aug 21, 2021 at 2:29 PM

To: rmatheson@peterborough.ca, info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca, Larry Stinson

<lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

p.s. Please add "SARS-COV-2" (including any 'variants") to the list of viruses covered by this request.

[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra re purification of "HIV", "Hep B", "Hep C"

Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Thu, Aug 26, 2021 at 3:07 PM

To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Cc: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Good a�ernoon Ms. Massey;  I am replying on behalf of Larry S�nson to your Municipal Freedom of Informa�on

and Protec�on of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) request received on August 21, 2021.  I have forwarded the original

correspondence to you in the mail.

If you have any ques�ons, please reply to lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca.

Thank you. 

Wendy Freeburn

Execu�ve Assistant to

Larry S�nson, Director of Opera�ons and

Donna Churipuy, Director of Public Health Programs and Chief Nursing and Privacy Officer and

Elizabeth Stewart, Human Resources Generalist

Jackson Square, 185 King St., Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8

P: 705-743-1000 or 1-877-743-0101, ext. 253  F: 705-743-1810

E: wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca

From: Chris�ne Massey [mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com]

Sent: Saturday, August 21, 2021 2:30 PM

To: rmatheson@peterborough.ca; Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Larry S�nson <lstinson@

peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Subject: Re: MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra re purifica�on of "HIV", "Hep B", "Hep C"

WARNING: This email did not originate from an internal source. Do not open a�achments or click on links unless
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you know it is safe. ONLY if you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email, please forward it to IT’s dedicated

account for suspicious emails.

[Quoted text hidden]

Follow us on Twitter | Facebook

Peterborough Public Health serves the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County

and City of Peterborough.

The information contained in this electronic transmission is intended for the person(s) or entity to whom it is

addressed. Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any way to

waive confidentiality. This material may contain confidential or personal information which may be subject to the

provisions of Ontario's Personal Health Information Protection Act. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other

use of this information by entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this in error, please

contact the sender and delete the material immediately.

L'information contenue dans ce message électronique est destinée uniquement au destinataire ou aux destinataires

visés. La transmission de ce message à une personne autre que son destinataire ou ses destinataires visés ne

supprime en rien l'obligation d'en respecter la confidentialité. Ce message peut contenir des renseignements de

nature confidentielle ou personnelle qui pourraient être soumis aux dispositions de la Loi de 2004 sur la protection des

renseignements personnels sur la santé. L'examen, la retransmission, la diffusion et toute autre utilisation de

l'information contenue dans ce message par des personnes autres que le destinataire ou les destinataires visés sont

interdits. Si vous recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer immédiatement et en avertir l'expéditeur. 

Christine Massey MFIPPA Request File No. 2021-11 dated Aug 21 2021, Aug 25 2021.pdf

192K
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